

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

BROOKE SMITH, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court Case No.: 2023-0009

On Appeal from the Tenth District Court of
Appeals, Case No.: 22AP-125

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE BROOKE SMITH

John R. Gall (0011813)
Traci L. Martinez (0083989)
E. Joseph D'Andrea (0090891)
Elizabeth P. Helpling (0100335)
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
2000 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 365-2700
Fax: (614) 365-2499
john.gall@squirepb.com
traci.martinez@squirepb.com
joseph.dandrea@squirepb.com
elizabeth.helpling@squirepb.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

CLIMACO WILCOX PECA &
GAROFOLI CO., LPA
Scott D. Simpkins (0066775)
55 Public Square, Suite 1950
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Telephone: (216) 621-8484
Facsimile: (216) 771-1632
Email: sdsimp@climacolaw.com

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.
Joshua D. Arisohn (*pro hac vice* pending)
888 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (646) 837-7150
Facsimile: (212) 989-9163
Email: jarisohn@bursor.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IN OHIO HAS ALWAYS BEEN AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE, NOT A JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE	6
II. DISCRETIONARY IMMUNITY IS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE AND CANNOT BE DECIDED BASED ON THE PLEADINGS.....	7
III. TREATING DISCRETIONARY IMMUNITY AS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE IS SOUND PUBLIC POLICY	12
IV. THIS COURT DECLINED TO ACCEPT PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. I, AND OSU CANNOT DEMONSTRATE DISCRETIONARY IMMUNITY APPLIES IN ANY EVENT	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Allen v. Dep’t of Admin. Servs. Off. of Risk Mgmt.,
10th Dist. No. 19AP-729, 2020-Ohio-1138..... 8, 10, 12

Argabrite v. Neer,
2016-Ohio-8374..... 7

Conley v. Shearer,
1992-Ohio-133..... 10

Cramer v. Auglaize Acres,
2007-Ohio-1946..... 9

Cristino v. Bur. of Workers’ Comp.,
10th Dist. No. 12AP-60, 2012-Ohio-4420..... 8, 10, 12

Enghauser Mfg. Co. v. City of Lebanon,
12th Dist. No. 474, 1982 WL 6081..... 7

Evans v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Correction,
10th Dist. No. 19AP-743, 2020-Ohio-3191..... 16

Foster v. Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.,
10th Dist. No. 12AP-503, 2013-Ohio-912..... 15

Goad v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Commrs.,
79 Ohio App. 3d 521 (1992)..... 7

Hall v. Ft. Frye Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Edn.,
111 Ohio App. 3d 690 (1996)..... 10

Holbrook v. Brandenburg,
2d Dist. No. 2007 CA 106, 2009-Ohio-2320..... 9

Jones v. Cleveland Clinic Found.,
2020-Ohio-3780..... 14

Kraft Constr. Co. v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Commrs.,
8th Dist. No. 72095, 128 Ohio App. 3d 33 (1999)..... 7

Ne. Ohio Reg’l Sewer Dist. v. Bath Twp.,
2015-Ohio-3705..... 14

Oliver v. Wagner,
9th Dist. No. 2832-M, 1999 WL 1215131..... 7

<i>Pottenger v. Ohio Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 10th Dist. No. 88AP-832, 1989 WL 147998	8
<i>Reasoner v. City of Columbus</i> , 10th Dist. No. 02AP-831, 2003-Ohio-670.....	10
<i>Reynolds v. State, Div. of Parole & Cmty. Servs.</i> , 14 Ohio St. 3d 68 (1984).....	9, 15
<i>Risner v. ODOT</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d 55 (2015).....	12, 16
<i>Roe v. Hamilton Cty. Dept. of Human Serv.</i> , 53 Ohio App.3d 120 (1988).....	10
<i>Smith v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 2022-Ohio-4101	12
<i>Spence v. Liberty Twp. Trustees</i> , 4th Dist. No. 94CA581, 109 Ohio App. 3d 357 (1996).....	7
<i>State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Titanium Metals Corp.</i> , 2006-Ohio-1713	10
<i>State ex rel. Koren v. Grogan</i> , 68 Ohio St. 3d 590 (1994).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Vanni v. McMonagle</i> , 137 Ohio St. 3d 568 (2013).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Walgate v. Kasich</i> , 2016-Ohio-1176.....	15
<i>Thomas Vending, Inc. v. Slagle</i> , 3d Dist. No. 9-99-16, 2000-Ohio-1623.....	9
<i>Turner v. Cent. Loc. Sch. Dist.</i> , 3d Dist. No. 4-97-13, 1997 WL 563297	7
<i>Wallace v. Ohio Dep’t of Com.</i> , 2002-Ohio-4210.....	10, 12
<i>Wassenaar v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 10th Dist. No. 10AP-395, 2010-Ohio-6125	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BALDWIN’S OH. PRAC. CIV. PRAC.	7
-------------------------------------	---

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: CONCLUDING PROVISIONS (2022) 6, 12, 14
